Total contributions made 2025 2024
£ £

Employer's contributions 56,000 58,000
Employees' contributions 14,000 17,000

Total contributions 70,000 75,000

Principal actuarial assumptions 2025 2024
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.2 3.15
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.70 2.65
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.10 5.00
Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.70 2.65

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality
rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2025 2024
Years Years

Retiring today
- Males 21.2 21.0
- Females 23.9 23.8
Retiring in 20 years
- Males 22.6 22.3
- Females 25.40 25.3

Sensitivity analysis
Scheme liabilities would have been affected by changes in assumptions as follows:

2025
£

Discount rate + 0.1% 8,000
Discount rate - 0.1% 8,000
Mortality assumption + 1 year 12,000
Mortality assumption - 1 year 12,000
CPI rate + 0.1% -
CPI rate - 0.1% -

ENV94564829-4423-ADDE-9400-BAAF
17/12/2025 17:06 PM UTC

KING'S COLLEGE LONDON MATHS SCHOOL TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

20 Pension and similar obligations (Continued)

- 49 -

The Trust's share of the assets in the scheme 2025 2024
Fair value Fair value

£ £

Equities 169,860 160,230
Bonds 98,340 134,070
Cash 5,960 3,270
Property 23,840 29,430

Total market value of assets 298,000 327,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £(99,000) (2024: £(3,000)).

Amount recognised in the statement of financial activities 2025 2024
£ £

Current service cost 37,000 38,000
Interest income (23,000) (18,000)
Interest cost 18,000 15,000

Total amount recognised 32,000 35,000

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations 2025 2024
£ £

At 1 September 2024 327,000 255,000
Current service cost 37,000 38,000
Interest cost 18,000 15,000
Employee contributions 14,000 17,000
Actuarial (gain)/loss (98,000) 2,000

At 31 August 2025 298,000 327,000

ENV94564829-4423-ADDE-9400-BAAF
17/12/2025 17:06 PM UTC

KING'S COLLEGE LONDON MATHS SCHOOL TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

20 Pension and similar obligations (Continued)

- 50 -

Changes in the fair value of the Trust's share of scheme assets
2025 2024

£ £

At 1 September 2024 327,000 255,000
Interest income 23,000 18,000
Actuarial loss (122,000) (21,000)
Employer contributions 56,000 58,000
Employee contributions 14,000 17,000

At 31 August 2025 298,000 327,000

21 Reconciliation of net income/(expenditure) to net cash flow from operating activities
2025 2024

Notes £ £

Net income/(expenditure) for the reporting period (as per the
statement of financial activities) 56,056 (374,800)

Adjusted for:
Capital grants from DfE and other capital income (7,330) (7,285)
Investment income receivable and unrealised gain in investments 6 (133,594) (115,588)
Defined benefit pension costs less contributions payable 20 (19,000) (20,000)
Defined benefit pension scheme finance income 20 (5,000) (3,000)
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 150,822 149,295
(Increase)/decrease in debtors (52,821) 458,589
Increase/(decrease) in creditors 153,755 (126,520)

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 142,888 (39,309)

22 Analysis of changes in net funds
1 September

2024
Cash flows 31 August

2025
£ £ £

Cash 844,734 (7,251) 837,483

ENV94564829-4423-ADDE-9400-BAAF
17/12/2025 17:06 PM UTC

KING'S COLLEGE LONDON MATHS SCHOOL TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

- 51 -

23 Long-term commitments

Operating leases
At 31 August 2025 the total of the Trust's future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable
operating leases was:

2025 2024
£ £

Amounts due within one year 249,000 249,000
Amounts due in two and five years 555,000 740,000
Amounts due after five years 79,394 79,394

883,394 1,068,394

Funding agreement

In July 2025, the Trust signed a funding agreement with a third-party donor for fixed annual